
 

 

 
Date of issue: 12th June 2015 

 
  

MEETING  STANDARDS DETERMINATION SUB-COMMITTEE 
  
 CO-OPTED/INDEPENDENT MEMBERS 
 Graham Davies and Alan Sunderland 
  
 ELECTED MEMBERS:- 
 Councillors Ajaib, Amarpreet Dhaliwal and Mansoor 
  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: SAPPHIRE SUITE 5, THE CENTRE, FARNHAM ROAD, 

SLOUGH, SL1 4UT 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 
– 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Appointment of Chair 
 

- - 

 To appoint a Chair from the elected members. 

 
  

3.   Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Sub-
Committee held on 30th July 2013 
 

1 - 4  

4.   Complaint of Failure to Observe the Councillors 
Code of Conduct - Councillor Chaudhry 
 

5 - 118  

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 



Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 30th 
July, 2013. 

 
Present:-  Co-opted Independent Members:- 

  

 Mr Alan Sunderland and Mr Ronald Roberts 

  

 Elected Members:- 

  

 Councillors M S Mann (Chair), A S Dhaliwal and Minhas 

  

 Independent Person:- 

  

 Mr Fred Ashmore 

  

Also present:- Councillors Bains and Strutton.   

  

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved -  That Cllr M S Mann be appointed to Chair the meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllrs A S Dhaliwal and M S Mann declared a personal interest in that they had 
known Cllr Bains, the subject Member, as a friend and colleague over a long 
period.  The Monitoring Officer advised that provided Members considered the 
business in an open and independent manner, this would not preclude them 
taking part in the Sub-Committee’s deliberations.  
 

3. Minutes of the last Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 19th April 
2012  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting of the Sub-Committee held 

on 19th April 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Complaint of Failure to Observe the Councillors' Code of Conduct - 
Councillor Balvinder Bains  
 
The Sub-Committee met to determine an allegation made by Councillor 
Strutton that Councillor Bains (the subject Member) had breached the 
Council’s Code of Conduct by failure to disclose pecuniary interest/s on his 
notification of Disclosable of Pecuniary Interests form dated 9th January 2013. 
 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee - 30.07.13 

At the invitation of the Chair, introductions were made by all parties present.  
Attention was drawn to the procedure to be followed during the hearing and all 
parties confirmed their understanding of it. 
 
Mrs Amardip Healy, the Investigating Officer appointed to look into the 
complaint, presented her report and outlined the background to the new 
Standards regime introduced by the Government with effect from July 2012.  
This included a revision of the procedure in relation to Members’ interests 
requiring the completion of a form of notification of Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests (DPI) by all Members.  Pecuniary Interests included business 
interests (for example employment or trade, any contract or company 
interests) and wider financial interests (for example trusts, investments and 
assets including land and property) for both the Member and his/her 
spouse/partner.  The Regulations detailing the new requirements had been 
issued very late in the day leaving local authorities very little time to prepare 
Members to comply with their new statutory duties. 
 
The Investigation report concluded that the subject Member had failed to 
notify a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest relating to his employment.  The 
subject Member had also failed to disclose his membership of a Trade Union, 
but since this was not carried out for profit or gain, it was not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest.  The Investigating Officer’s report also referred to a 
subsequent allegation made by the complainant that the subject Member had 
failed to declare properties within the Borough in which he had a beneficial 
interest.  The subject Member’s notification disclosed ownership of three 
properties in the Borough; the subject Member had confirmed there were no 
other properties in his ownership in the Borough and no evidence had been 
presented to the contrary.  The Investigating Officer confirmed that there was 
no evidence that the failure to declare was deliberate or malicious.  Neither 
was there any evidence that the subject Member had derived any gain arising 
from the non-disclosure or that his position on any Committee where he was 
present had been compromised. 
 
In a statement to the Committee, Cllr Bains apologised for the error made on 
completion of his notification of DPI form, which he indicated had been a 
genuine oversight on his part.  He had disclosed his employment with BAA 
(where he had worked for 23 years) on previous interests forms but had 
mistakenly omitted this from the new DPI form.  A corrected DPI form had 
since been submitted by Cllr Bains and added to the Register of Interests. 
 
The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision.  After consideration of all 
the evidence, and having established that Cllr Bains had no further comment 
to make, the Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved - To record a finding that the subject Member had breached the 

Code of Conduct by failure to correctly complete his notification 
of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (relating to his employment). 

 
The Sub-Committee retired again to consider what action (if any) to take.  On 
resumption it was 

Page 2



 

Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee - 30.07.13 

 
Resolved - That having accepted the apology of the subject Member, the 

following action be taken: 
 

§ To publish the finding of failure to notify Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in the normal way that decisions of 
the Council are published. 

§ To report the findings to the next meeting of the 
Standards Advisory Committee. 

 
The Sub-Committee further recommended that all Councillors be reminded to 
review their notification of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests forms to ensure 
these are correct, and request any assistance, if required, from the Monitoring 
Officer or Democratic Services.  
 
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the foregoing would be set down in 
a Decision Notice issued by the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair, and sent to the complainant and the subject Member.  
 
 

Chair 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.20 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO: Standards Determination Sub Committee   DATE: 22 June 2015  
  
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek  
(For all Enquiries)  Head of Democratic Services (01753) 875011 
 
WARDS:  N/A   
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
COMPLAINT OF FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE COUNCILLORS’ CODE OF 
CONDUCT – COUNCILLOR SHAFIQ CHAUDHRY 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of this report is to submit for consideration the Investigating 
Officer’s report on the results of his investigation into a complaint that 
Councillor Shafiq Chaudhry failed to comply with the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct (Appendix A).  

 
2. Recommendation/Action Required 
 

The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the Investigating Officer’s report 
and resolve what further action, if any, is required. 
 

3. Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 
 It is important that the public have confidence in all Members of the Council 

who are duty bound to abide by the provisions contained in the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct and the Council’s own Ethical Framework.  Furthermore, it 
is a prime function of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members.   
 

4. Other Implications       
 

 There are no direct financial or staffing implications arising out of this report. 
The process of hearing and determining the allegation will be in accordance 
with the procedure for conduct of a Sub-Committee hearing set out in the 
Council’s constitution.  Any potential human rights issues which might arise 
are addressed and provided for in the hearing procedure.  

 
5. Background Information 
 

5.1 In November 2014 Councillor Chaudhry provided a letter of support to the 
Ahmed family for use in a court case where two defendants were on trial for 
sexual offences relating to children. He signed the letter as a councillor.  

 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 4



5.2 On 16th February 2015 Councillor Chaudhry attended Reading Crown Court 
and was present in court at the sentencing hearing. The barrister for the 
defence made comment in open court that Councillor Chaudhry was present 
as Mayor.  

 
5.3 On 18th February 2015 Councillor Chaudhry signed and submitted a Code 

of Conduct Complaint Form, in which he referred himself to be subject of the 
standards process of the Council. 

 
5.4 In the complaint form Councillor Chaudhry stated (In Section 2.2) “I believe I 

have made a serious error of judgement that may have led to a breach of 
the Council Code of Conduct”.  

 
5.5 The Monitoring Officer, having consulted the Council’s Independent Person 

as required in the Complaints Process, referred the complaint for 
investigation.  He appointed Wilkin Chapman LLP Solicitiors to conduct the 
investigation into the complaint.  The Monitoring Officer considered the 
Investigating Officer’s final report and decided that it should be sent for 
determination by the Standards (Determination) Sub-Committee. 

 
5.6 Enclosed for consideration of the Sub-Committee are the following 

documents: 
 

Appendix Document 

Appendix A 
Appendix A1 

Investigating Officer’s Report 
Schedule of Evidence  

Appendix B Investigation and Determination of Complaints (including 
Procedure for conduct of a Sub-Committee hearing) 

 
5.7 The procedure for the hearing will be as set out in Appendix B and any 

guidance and/or advice the Sub-Committee may require will be provided by 
the Monitoring Officer, Kevin Gordon, Assistant Director, Professional 
Services. 

 
6.  Conclusion 
 
 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider the evidence presented and come 

to a decision as to what action, if any, should be taken in respect of this 
matter.  The Procedure for the Sub-Committee (Appendix B) sets out what 
conclusions the Sub-Committee may come to (paragraph 6.13) and what 
action it may take (paragraph 6.14). 

 
7. Background Papers 
 
 None. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Case reference:  
 

 
Report of an investigation by Jonathan Goolden, Wilkin Chapman LLP, appointed by 
the Monitoring Officer for Slough Borough Council, into allegations concerning 
Councillor Shafiq Chaudhry of that Council. 
 
1st June 2015 
 
 
 
 
 

VOLUME 1 
REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

PO Box 16, 
Town Hall Square, 

Grimsby 
DN31 1HE 

 
a limited liability partnership  registered in England number OC343261  

authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority 

APPENDIX A

Page 7



 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank

Page 8



 
Contents Page 
 
1. Executive Summary  4 
 
2. Councillor Chaudhry’s  official details   5 
  
3. Relevant legislation and protocols   6 
 
4. The evidence and Facts 7 
 
5. Summary of the material facts  17 
 
6. Councillor Chaudhry’s additional submissions 19 
 
7. Reasoning as to whether there have been failures 
 to comply with the Code of Conduct  20 
 
8. Finding 30 
 
 
 
Appendix A Schedule of evidence taken into account and list of unused material
     

Page 9



 
1. Executive Summary  
 
1.1 Councillor Chaudhry is a member of Slough Borough Council. 

 
1.2 Councillor Chaudhry was appointed Mayor of the Council in June 2014 for the 

municipal year 2014 - 15. 
 
1.3 In November 2014 Councillor Chaudhry wrote a letter of support for use in a 

court case concerning a resident of his ward and member of a family whom 
he knew well. The resident was one of two men charged with serious 
offences relating to child sexual exploitation (CSE). 
 

1.4 That person was convicted of those CSE offences. The case was adjourned 
for sentencing. Councillor Chaudhry attended the sentencing hearing at 
Reading Crown Court on 16th February 2015.  His presence in court as Mayor 
was referred to by the defence barrister.  

 
1.5 Councillor Chaudhry resigned as Mayor on 18th February 2015 and referred 

himself by complaint form to the Code of Conduct Standards process of the 
Council.   

 
1.6 I have considered whether Councillor Chaudhry wrote the letter and attended 

court in his capacity as an elected member and concluded that he did. 
 

1.7 I have considered whether Councillor Chaudhry’s action was such that the 
integrity and reputation of the Council as a whole or its members generally 
were likely to be damaged, and whether the action undermined the Council’s 
duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct, and concluded that it 
did. 
 

1.8 My finding is that there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct of Slough 
Borough Council by Councillor Chaudhry. 

Page 10



 
 
2. Councillor Chaudhry’s official details 
 
2.1 Councillor Chaudhry is an elected member of Slough Borough Council and 

represents Central Ward. 
 

2.2 He was first elected in 2006, and subsequently re-elected in 2010 and 2014. 
 

2.3 He was the Cabinet member for Community and Leisure from 2010 to 2012, 
and the Cabinet member for Accountability and Performance from 2012 to 
2013. 
 

2.4 In June 2013 he was appointed Deputy Mayor. 
 

2.5 In June 2014 he was appointed Mayor, and served in that role until his 
resignation from that position on 18th February 2015. 

Page 11



 
3. Relevant legislation and protocols 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted a Code of Conduct (enclosed at JTG 1) in which the 

following paragraphs are included:- 
 

“INTRODUCTION 
 
….. 
 
Who does the Code apply to: 
 
Any reference to “member” in this Code is taken to apply to Members 
& Co-opted Members of Slough Borough. 
 
What does the Code a
[...]
e made comment in open court that Councillor Chaudhry was present 
as Mayor. 
 

4.16 The Detective Chief Inspector of Thames Valley Police who was in charge of 
the case and also at the sentencing hearing, informed officers at the Council 
about the outcome and made comment that Councillor Chaudhry was 
present. 
 

Councillor Chaudhry’s self referral / complaint 
 

4.17 As a result of discussions with officers and other members at the Council, 
Councillor Chaudhry resigned from his position as Mayor on 18th February 
2015. 
 

4.18 That same day Councillor Chaudhry signed and submitted a Code of Conduct 
Complaint Form, in which he referred himself to be subject of the standards 
process of the Council. The complaint form is enclosed at JTG 2. 

 
4.19 In the complaint form Councillor Chaudhry stated (In Section 2.2) “I believe I 

have made a serious error of judgement that may have led to a breach of the 
Council Code of Conduct”. 

Page 14



 
4.20 With his complaint form, Councillor Chaudhry attached:- 

 
(a) a copy of a letter he wrote dated 15th November 2014 (enclosed at 

JTG 3) which he provided to the family of Azim Ahmed for use in the 
court case; 

 
(b) an e-mail from Detective Chief Inspector Nigel Doak of Thames Valley 

Police to Kitty Ferris, Head of Children’s Services at the Council, sent 
at 3:56 pm on 16th February 2015 (enclosed at JTG 4).  

 
Letter of 15th November 2014 from Councillor Chaudhry 
 
4.21 The letter is addressed “to whom it may concern” and indicated that:- 
 

(a) Councillor Chaudhry knew Azim Ahmed’s family well; 
 
(b) the family was much respected and was of good reputation in both 

Slough and Pakistan; 
 
(c) Councillor Chaudhry was shocked to hear of the allegations made 

against Azim Ahmed. Councillor Chaudhry could not comment on 
those issues but could give a good reference for Azim Ahmed in 
general. 

 
4.22 The letter bore the name “Cllr Shafiq A Chaudhry” below the space for 

signature.  
 
The court proce
[...]
, and he was 
shocked when this occurred. 
 

7.24 However, following the reasoning I have stated above, and following Mullaney 
case guidance, I have to consider the full circumstances. 
 

7.25 I hold the view that by providing the letter in November 2014 as a councillor, 
and signing it as such, with the intention of adding weight to its contents by 
use of his title, Councillor Chaudhry had entered into the matter as a 
councillor and his subsequent involvement by attending court therefore 
remained in his role as a councillor. 
 

7.26 There is no evidence that Councillor Chaudhry at any time withdrew or 
attempted to withdraw his title from use.  Having provided the letter in the 
manner he did he had in effect given consent for his title to be used by the 
family and defence lawyers. I accept that defence Counsel may have referred 
to Councillor Chaudhry’s name and position as a councillor and mayor without 
Councillor Chaudhry’s active consent, but he allowed it to happen by being 
there. 
 

7.27 Irrespective of his own intent and mind set on the day he attended court, his 
action was in effect a continuation of his involvement in the matter from the 
letter he had previously provided. As I have considered above, the evidence 
is that that involvement was as a councillor to add weight to his involvement, 
and therefore his attendance at court was a continuance of that, and others in 
the court would perceive that to be the case.  
 

7.28 Therefore, it is apparent that Councillor Chaudhry’s action in attending 
Reading Crown Court on 16th February 2015 was taken in the course of 
conducting the business of his office. 
 

Acting as a representative of the authority 
 

7.29 In MC the tribunal indicated that merely acting, claiming to act or give the 
impression of acting as a member was insufficient for the conduct to be 
covered by the code. There had to be sufficient material for the tribunal to 
properly conclude that the member was in fact acting as a r
[...]
time, I consider that his actions in this matter 
had additional potential impact on the reputation of the Council due to him 
being the Mayor. 
 

7.57 I am mindful of the open and public statements by Councillor Chaudhry 
immediately after his attendance at the court, in which he expresses regret for 
his actions and made plain that he considers the matter to have been a 
serious error of judgement.  He then resigned as Mayor and referred himself 
to the Monitoring Officer without delay. 
 

7.58 I do not consider that at any stage in this process Councillor Chaudhry 
intended in any way to damage the reputation or integrity of the Council or his 
office as a councillor or the Mayor.  
 

7.59 I do agree however that his actions were indeed a serious error of judgement 
which would be perceived by others as having substantial potential for 
affecting the reputation and integrity of the Council, the office of councillor, the 
office of Mayor, and having an adverse effect on the maintenance of high 
standards of conduct by members. 
 

7.60 I therefore consider that Councillor Chaudhry did act in a manner that a 
reasonable person would consider had affected the reputation and integrity of 
the Council and/or its members, and/or undermined the Council’s duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct of its members.  
 

7.61 I therefore consider that Councillor Chaudhry has failed to comply with the 
Council’s code of conduct. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



 
 
8. Finding 
 
8.1 My finding is that there has been a failure to comply with the code of conduct 

of the authority concerned. 
 

 
 
Jonathan Goolden BA(Law) Solicitor 
Investigating officer 
 
1st June 2015 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Case reference:  
 

 
Report of an investigation by Jonathan Goolden, Wilkin Chapman LLP, appointed by the 
Monitoring Officer for Slough Borough Council, into allegations concerning Councillor Shafiq 
Chaudhry of that Council. 
 
1st Ju
[...]
r of this finding 
and the Sub-Committee will then consider what action, if any, the 
Sub-Committee should take as a result of the Subject Member’s 
failure to comply with the Code of Conduct.  In doing this, the Sub-
Committee will give the Subject Member an opportunity to make 

Page 116



representations to the Sub-Committee and will consult the 
Independent Person, but will then decide what action, if any, to 
take in respect of the matter. 

 
6.14  The Council has delegated to the Sub Committee powers to take action 

in respect of individual members as may be necessary to promote and 
maintain high standards of conduct. Accordingly the Sub Committee 
may authorise the Monitoring Officer to – 

 
(a)  Publish any findings in respect of the Subject Member’s conduct; 
 
(b)  Report the findings to the Standards Advisory Committee for 

information; 
 

(c)  Recommend to the Subject Member’s Group Leader (or in the 
case of ungrouped members, recommend to Council or to 
Committees) that he/she be removed from any or all Committees 
or Sub-Committees of the Council; 

 
(d)  Recommend to the Leader of the Council that the Subject 

Member be removed from the Cabinet, or removed from particular 
Portfolio responsibilities; 

 
(e)  Arrange training for the Subject Member; 
 
(f)  Remove from all outside appointments to which the Subject 

Member has been appointed or nominated by the Council; 
 
(g)  Withdraw facilities provided to the member by the Council, such 

as a computer, website and/or email and Internet access; or 
 
(h)  Exclude the Subject Member from the Council’s offices or other 

premises, with the exception of meeting rooms as necessary for 
attending Council, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings. 

 
6.15  The Sub Committee has no power to suspend or disqualify the Sub 

Member or to withdraw members’ or special responsibility allowances. 
 
6.16  At the end of the hearing, the Chairman will state the decision of the 

Sub-Committee as to whether the member failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct and as to any actions which the Sub-Committee 
resolves to take. 

 
6.17  The Monitoring Officer will issue a decision notice, in consultation with 

the Chairman of the Sub Committee. The decision notice will be sent to 
the Complainant and the Subject Member. Thereafter a summary of 
the decision may be available for public inspection and the decision will 
be reported to the next convenient meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee. 

 

Page 117



Appeals 
 
6.18  There is no right of appeal against a decision of the Monitoring Officer 

or of the Standards Determination Sub-Committee to the Council. 
 
Independent Person 
 
6.19  The Independent Person is invited to attend all meetings of the Sub 

Committee and his/her views are sought and taken into consideration 
before the Sub-Committee takes any decision on whether the 
member’s conduct constitutes a failure to comply with the Code of 
Conduct and as to any action to be taken following a finding of failure 
to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 
Revision of these arrangements 
 
6.20  In the interests of fairness, the Monitoring Officer may vary any of 

these arrangements as appropriate. The Chair of the Standards Sub 
Committee may depart from the arrangements where he/she considers 
that it is expedient to do so in order to secure the effective and fair 
consideration of any matter. 

 

Page 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 30th July 2013
	4 Complaint of Failure to Observe the Councillors Code of Conduct - Councillor Chaudhry
	Standards Determination Sub Cttee 22.06.15 Report
	Standards Determination Sub Cttee 22.06.15 Schedule of Evidence
	Standards Determination Sub Cttee 22.06.15 Procedure






Minutes of the meeting


Standards Determination Sub-Committee – Meeting held on Monday, 22nd 
June, 2015.

Present:- Co-opted Independent Members:-
Mr Davies, Sunderland and Lee

Elected Members:-
Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Mansoor, Nazir and Lee

In Attendance:- Independent Person:-
Mr Louis Lee

Subject Member:-
Councillor Chaudhry

PART 1

1. Appointment of Chair 

Resolved – That Councillor Nazir be appointed to Chair the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Mansoor, Nazir and Amarpreet Dhaliwal declared a personal 
interest in that they knew Councillor Chaudhry, the subject Member, as a 
colleague. The Monitoring Officer advised that provided Members considered 
the business in an open and independent manner, this would not preclude 
them taking part in the Sub-Committee’s deliberations.

3. Minutes of the previous Meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 30th July 
2013 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 
30th July, 2013 be approved as a correct record. 

4. Complaint of Failure to Observe the Councillors Code of Conduct - 
Councillor Chaudhry 

The Sub-Committee met to determine a self referral made by Councillor 
Chaudhry (the subject Member) that he had breached the Council’s Code of 
Conduct by providing a letter of support to a defendant on trial for sexual 
offences relating to children. Councillor Chaudhry also attended court at the 
sentencing hearing in February 2015 where the barrister for the defence 
made comment in open court that Councillor Chaudhry was present as Mayor.    

At the invitation of the Chair, introductions were made by all parties present.  
Attention was drawn to the procedure to be followed during the hearing and all 
parties confirmed their understanding of it.



Standards Determination Sub-Committee - 22.06.15

Mr Martin Dolton, the Investigating Officer appointed to look into the 
complaint, presented his report. Councillor Chaudhry was appointed Mayor of 
the Council in June 2014 for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. In November 2014 
Councillor Chaudhry wrote a letter of support for use in a court case 
concerning a resident of his ward and member of a family whom he knew 
well. The resident was one of two men charged with serious offences relating 
to Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE). 

The resident concerned was convicted of those CSE offences and the case 
adjourned for sentencing. Councillor Chaudhry attended the sentencing 
hearing at Reading Crown Court on 16th February 2015 and his presence in 
court as Mayor was referred to by the defence barrister.

During the investigation process Councillor Chaudhry did not dispute the facts 
of the case, namely that he had submitted a letter of support in his capacity as 
a Councillor and that he had attended the sentencing hearing.  

Sub-Committee Members were reminded that the investigation focussed on 
whether Councillor Chaudhry had acted in a manner that a reasonable person 
would consider had affected the reputation and integrity of the council and/or 
its members and/or undermined the Council’s duty to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct of its members. Mr Dolton submitted that by 
providing the letter in November 2014 as a councillor, and signing it as such 
with the intention of adding weight to its contents by use of his title; Councillor 
Chaudhry had entered into the matter as a councillor and his subsequent 
involvement by attending court therefore remained in his role as councillor. 

There was no evidence that Councillor Chaudhry at any time withdrew or 
attempted to withdraw his title from use. Having provided the letter in the 
manner he did he had in effect given consent for his title to be used by the 
family and defence lawyers. Irrespective of Councillor Chaudhry not giving 
explicit consent to use his name and position as a councillor and mayor, he 
had allowed it to happen by being present in court. It was noted that 
Councillor Chaudhry had received a copy of the Mayor’s handbook both in 
2013 as Deputy Mayor and 2014 as Mayor, which clearly stated that “even 
when not wearing the Badge you could still be judged as Mayor and people 
will expect the First Citizen of their community to behave in a manner which 
deserves their greatest respect.”   

Having given due regard to all the information available, the investigation 
concluded that Councillor Chaudhry had submitted the letter and attended 
court in his capacity as an elected member. Furthermore, it was considered 
that Councillor Chaudhry’s actions had undermined the Council’s duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct.  

In reaching these conclusions, the Investigating Officer stated that he was 
mindful of the open and public statements made by Councillor Chaudhry 
immediately after his attendance at the court, in which he expressed regret for 
his actions and made clear that he had considered the matter to have been a 
serious error of judgement.  



Standards Determination Sub-Committee - 22.06.15

In his submissions to the Sub-Committee, Councillor Chaudhry admitted that 
he had made a serious error of judgment, following which he had immediately 
resigned from his position as Mayor and made a self referral to the Standards 
Complaints Process. Councillor Chaudhry stated that he deeply regretted 
providing the letter and that in his opinion he did not believe that the letter had 
had any influence over court proceedings.  

The circumstances which had led to his attendance at court were outlined by 
Councillor Chaudhry. It was noted that he had known the family concerned for 
over twenty years and that he had held many positions of office within the 
community. Councillor Chaudhry reiterated his remorse in both attending 
court and having provided a letter of support and stated that his sympathies 
lay with the victims and their families. Councillor Chaudhry requested that 
Sub-Committee Members, during the course of deliberations, take into 
account the fact that he had resigned immediately from the position of Mayor 
and made a self referral to the Council’s Standards Complaints Process. 

Sub-Committee Members asked a number of questions, including whether the 
other ward Councillors had submitted a letter of support to the family. 
Councillor Chaudhry stated that as far as he was aware the other ward 
councillors had not submitted any letters of support.  In response to whether 
he was under any pressure to provide an letter of support, Councillor 
Chaudhry explained that there had been a degree of community pressure to 
provide a letter of support, especially given the fact that he had known the 
family for a number of years. 

Asked whether advice had been sought from officers regarding the 
submission of the letter, Councillor Chaudhry informed Sub-Committee 
Members that he had not asked for any professional advice from officers.    

In summing up, Mr Dolton stated that although he understood the mitigation 
put forward by Councillor Chaudhry, having considered all the evidence, 
Councillor Chaudhry had breached points 2.3 and 2.4 of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 

Councillor Chaudhry summarised that the letter of support had been provided 
to the family prior to the defendant having been convicted of CSE offences 
and that his role had been to support the family .   

The Sub-Committee retired to consider its decision.  After consideration of all 
the evidence, and having established that Councillor Chaudhry had no further 
comment to make, the Sub-Committee

Resolved - To record a finding that Councillor Chaudhry had breached 
Points 2.3 and 2.4 of the Code of Conduct by submitting a letter 
of support for the defendant and attending court.



Standards Determination Sub-Committee - 22.06.15

The Sub-Committee then considered what action (if any) to take.  On 
resumption it was

Resolved - That having accepted the apology of the subject Member, the 
following action be taken:

o To publish the finding that Councillor Chaudhry had acted in a manner 
that a reasonable person would consider had affected the reputation 
and integrity of the Council and undermined the Council’s duty to 
promote and maintain high standards of conduct.

o To report the findings to the next meeting of the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee.

o Recommend to the Leader of the Labour Group that in the light of the 
findings, the Labour Group considers the capability and credibility of 
Councillor Chaudhry when assessing his suitability for future positions 
of portfolio or profile within the Council. 

Whilst noting Councillor Chaudhry’s submission that an error of judgement 
had been made, the Sub-Committee were of the view that the Council had 
provided sufficient training to members regarding their roles and 
responsibilities in relation to the safeguarding of children. 

The Council takes very seriously the safeguarding of children at all times and 
the Sub-Committee concluded that Councillor Chaudhry’s actions may have 
undermined trust and confidence in the Council’s ability to safeguard children. 

The Sub-Committee also acknowledged the community pressure that may 
have been exerted on Councillor Chaudhry to provide a letter of support in 
this case.  However, Councillors were in office to uphold public interest over 
personal interest at all times and therefore the Sub-Committee strongly 
recommended that Councillors equip themselves with strategies to deal with 
community pressures in order that they can uphold the public interest at all 
times.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.30 pm)


